
SPARTON 

SPARTON TECHNOLOGY 

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

September 25, 1998 

Michael A. Hebert 
Technical Section (6EN-HX) 
Hazardous Waste Enforcement Branch 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency- Region 6 
1445 Ross A venue 
Dallas Texas, 75202-2733 

OCT 0 2 1998 

Re: Ground Water Monitoring and SVE Lab Reports for the 3rd Quarter 1998. 

Dear Mr. Hebert: 

Enclosed are copies of Pinnacle Laboratories (aka American Environmental Network, Inc.) 
reports, 807386, 807397, 807381,807398 and 808005 with SGMP and AGMP results for 
Sparton's 3rd Quarter 1998 sampling event. These samples were collected by Sparton and 
Metric Corp. personnel on July 31-Aug.6, 1998. 

Also enclosed are copies of Pinnacle Laboratories report 808011,with analytical results for the 
SVE latest analysis. 
If you have any questions please contact me at (505) 892-5300. 

Sincerely, 
SPARTON TECHNOLOGY, INC. 

\L \\ 'f\1\ \ 0\P 

Richard D. Mico 
Vice President and General Manager 

cc: Dennis McQuillan: NMED-GWQB / 
(wo. lab reports) 
Jan Appel 
Pierce Chandler 
John Rose 

Sparton Technology, Inc. o 4901 Rockaway Blvd., SED Rio Rancho, NM 87124-4469 o (505) 892-5300 o FAX (505) 892-5515 



August 17, 1998 

Sparton Technology Inc. 
4901 Rockaway Blvd. NE 
Rio Rancho, NM 87124 

Project Name/Number: SVE-80598 80598 

Attention: John Rose 

PL I.D. 808011 

On 08/05/98, Pinnacle Laboratories, Inc., formerly AEN (NM),Inc. received a request to analyze 
air samples. The samples were analyzed with EPA methodology or equivalent methods. The 
results of these analyses and the quality control data, which follow each set of analyses, are 
enclosed. 

All analyses were performed by Del Mar Analytical Laboratories, Phoenix, AZ. 

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact us at (505) 344-3777. 

Kimberly D. McNeill 
Project Manager 

NlR:jt 

Enclosure 

General Manager 

2709-0 Pan A,..an Freeway, NE. Albuquerque. New Mexico 87107 Phone: 505-344-3777, Fax: 50 5-344-4413 --. 
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SVE Monitoring Results ,,.,_\ 

'" ~, ::~:::_. -:.: R•'";~"' rm ~v4"~' ~··· J _ __ ... -- ---~---~ ~ ..• ~?~ ,;oz_=~-==- ~-= = 
.... 

Mr. Dennis McQuillan Sampled: ·~ : t ":. ''i " • •. , 

Mr. Baird Swanson Lab: AEN 4/15/1998,4/20/98,5/6/98, 6/10/9;,8/05/9~· -- ------'-------·-- -
------

,_ ·------ ------------ ·---1---------

File: VPSVE.XLS 
------ ---------~-

1--·-·-- _________ _, --------·- ----· 

Date: 9-23-98 From: J. Rose 

Sample ID Exhaust Post-Catalytic SVE Influent Gas Avg. Influent 

Date Sampled 4/15/98 4/20/98 5/6/98 6/10/98 8/5/98 4/1;-;;--1 4/20/98 I 5/6/98 I 6/10/98 8/5/98 prior to SVE 

Method 8260 8260 2/97-3/97 

Annlyte concent mglm3 mg/m3 various 

T richloroethene 86 48 41 44 13 1700 1400 440 !GO 130 mg/m3 

1,1, 1-Trichloroe 0.29 <1.0 <1.0 1.4 <5.0 200 210 100 34 24 17700 

I, 1-Dichloroeth 17 8.5 6.1 5.4 <5.0 <50 <50 20 7.6 <5.0 3014 

Tetrachloroethe 3.4 1.8 1.6 1.3 <5.0 <50 <50 10 <5.0 <5.0 297 

Toluene 0.25 <1.0 <1.0 <0.5 <5.0 240 !50 17 <5.0 <5.0 

m&p-Xylene 0.16 <1.0 <1.0 <0.5 <5.0 130 110 21 23 <5.0 4142 

o-Xylene 0.12 <1.0 <1.0 <0.5 <5.0 65 59 II <5.0 <5.0 

Ethyl benzene <0.10 <1.0 <1.0 <0.5 <5.0 51 <50 7.4 <5.0 <5.0 

Chloromethane 19 12 9.9 <0.5 <5.0 <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 

Benzene 1.3 1.0 <1.0 <0.5 <5.0 <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 

Chlorobenzene 0.52 <1.0 <1.0 <0.5 <5.0 <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 

Vinyl Chloride 64 7.2 2.8 <0.5 <5.0 <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 

1,1,2-Trichloroe 0.11 <1.0 <1.0 <0.5 <5.0 <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 

Chloroethane 0.20 <1.0 <1.0 <0.5 <5.0 <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 

Methylene Chlo 0.43 <1.0 <1.0 <0.5 <5.0 <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 

Carbon Disulfid 2.6 2.1 2.5 2.7 <5.0 <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 

Chlorofonn 0.26 <1.0 <1.0 <0.5 <5.0 <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 

cis-! ,2-Dichlorc 0.33 <1.0 <1.0 <0.5 <5.0 <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 

Acetone <1.0 <10 <10 13 <5.0 <500 <500 <50 <50 30 
.. ---·-·- L____ ---
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CLIENT 

PROJECT# 

PROJECT NAME 

01 
02 

: SP ARTON TECHNOLOGY INC. 

:80598 

:SVE-80598 

PL ID: 8080 11 

PINNACLE CLIENT 
ID# DESCRIPTION 

808011-01 SVE EX POST CAT 
808011-02 SVE INFLUENT 

---TOTALS-

DATE RECENED 

REPORT DATE 

MATRIX 

AlR 
AlR 

MATRIX 
AlR 

#SAMPLES 
2 

PINNACLE STANDARD DISPOSAL PRACTICE 

:08/05/98 

:08/17/98 

DATE 
COLLECTED 

08/05/98 
08/05/98 

The samples from this proJeCt mil be disposed of in thirty (30) d..1.ys from the date of this report. If an extended storage 
pencxi is required, please contact our sample control department before the scheduled disposal date. 

2709-D Pan Am)i'(an Freeway, NE. Albuquerque. New ~lexica 87107 ?~one: :oS-344-3777, Fax: 505-344-4413 
A1~0j,, 



2852 Alton Ave., Irvine, CA 92606 (949) 261-1022 FAX (949) 26t·t22c 

1014 E. Cooley Dr., Suite A, Colton, CA 92324 (909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 370-t04r 

Del Mar Analytical t6525 Sherman Way, SUite C-11, Van Nuys, CA 91406 (818) 779-1844 FAX (818) 779·184~ 

9484 Chesapeake Dr., Suite 805, San Diego, CA 92123 (619) 505·9596 FAX (619) 505-968r 

2465 W. 12th St., Suite 1. Tempe, AZ 85281 (602) 968-8272 FAX (602) 968·133P 

AEN, New Mexico Client Project ID: Spartan Technology I 808011 
2709-D Pan American Freeway NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87107 
Attention: Kimberly McNeill Report Number: PHH00245 

LABORATORY 
NUMBER 

PHH00245 

PHH00246 

CASE NARRATIVE 

SAMPLE 
DESCRIPTION 

808011-01 

808011-02 

SAMPLE 
MATRIX 

Air 

Air 

Sampled: 
Received: 
Extracted: 
Analyzed: 

EPA 
ANALYSES 

82608 

82608 

SAMPLE RECEIPT: Samples were received intact and with chain of custody documentation. 

HOLDING TIMES: Holding times were met. 

PRESERVATION: Samples requiring preservation were verified prior to sample analysis. 

PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED: No problems were encountered during sample analysis. 

QA/QC CRITERIA: All QA/QC met acceptance criteria. 

OBSERVATIONS: No significant observations were made. 

SUBCONTRACTED: No analyses were subcontracted to an outside laboratory. 

DEL M R ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426) 

Ken Baker 
Project Manager 

Aug 5, 
Aug 6, 
Aug 6, 
Aug 6, 

7, 

~ults pertain only to samples tested 1n tne laooratory. Th1s report snail not be 
'reduced, except in full, w1thout wntten permiss1on from Del Mar Anal-~' PHH00245.AEN <1 of 7> 

1998 
1998 
1998 
1998··· 
1998/ 



Del Mar Analytical 
2852 Alton Ave .. Irvine, CA 92606 

1014 E. Cooley Dr .. SUite A, Colton, CA 92324 

16525 Sherman Way, Suite C-11, Van Nuys, CA 91406 

9464 Chesapeake Dr., Suite 805, San Diego, CA 92123 

2465 W. 12th St., SUite 1. Tempe, AZ 85281 

(949) 261-1022 FAX (949) 261-1~ 

(909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 370-tr 

(818) 779·1844 FAX (818) 779-18 

(619) 505-9596 FAX (619)505-9f 

(602) 968-8272 FAX (602) 968-12 

AEN, New Mexico Client Project ID: Spartan Technology I 808011 Sampled: Aug 5, 1998 
Aug 6, 1998 
Aug 6, 1998 
Aug 6, 1998 

2709-D Pan American Freeway NE Received: 
Albuquerque, NM 87107 Sample Descript: Air Sample in Tedlar Bag, 808011-01 Extracted: 
Attention: Kimberly McNeill Lab Number: PHH00245 Analyzed: 

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 82608) 
Analyte Reporting Limit Sample Result 

mg/m3 mg/m3 
Reporting Limit 

ppm/vol 

Acetone ....................................... 5.0 N.D. ........................ 2.1 . .................. 
Benzene ...................................... 5.0 N.D. ........................ 1.6 ··················· 
Bromobenzene ............................ 5.0 N.D. ........................ 0.78 . .................. 
Bromochloromethane .................. 5.0 N.D. ························ 0.94 ··················· 
Bromodichloromethane ............... 5.0 N.D. ......................... 0.75 ··················· 
Bromoform ................................... 5.0 N.D. ························ 0.5 ··················· 
Bromomethane ............................ 5.0 N.D. ························ 1.3 ................... 
2-Butanone .................................. 5.0 N.D. ......................... 1.7 ··················· 
n-Butylbenzene ........................... 5.0 N.D. ......................... 0.9 ··················· 
sec-Butylbenzene ........................ 5.0 N.D. ......................... 0.9 ··················· 
tert-Butylbenzene ........................ 5.0 N.D. ························ 0.9 ··················· 
Carbon Disulfide .......................... 5.0 N.D. ························ 1.6 ................... 
Carbon tetrachloride .................... 5.0 N.D. ........................ 0.79 ··················· 
Chlorobenzene ............................ 5.0 N.D. ························ 1.2 ··················· 
Chloroethane ............................... 5.0 N.D. ························ 1.9 ··················· 
Chloroform ................................... 5.0 N.D. ························ 1.0 ··················· 
Chloromethane ............................ 5.0 N.D. ························ 2.4 ··················· 
2 -Chlorotoluene ........................... 5.0 N.D. ························ 1.0 ··················· 
4-Chlorotoluene ........................... 5.0 N.D. ························ 1.0 .................... 
Dibromochloromethane ............... 5.0 N.D. ........................ 0.6 . ................... 
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ..... 5.0 N.D. ......................... 0.5 ··················· 
1 ,2-Dibromoethane ...................... 5.0 N.D. ························ 0.7 ··················· 
Dibromomethane ......................... 5.0 N.D. ························ 0.7 ··················· 
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene ................... 5.0 N.D. ........................ 0.8 . .................... 
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene ................... 5.0 N.D. ························ 0.8 ................... 
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene ................... 5.0 N.D. ........................ 0.8 ··················· 
Dichlorod ifluoromethane ............. 5.0 N.D. ························ 1.0 ··················· 
1 , 1-Dichloroethane ...................... 5.0 N.D. ························ 1.2 ··················· 
1 ,2-Dichloroethane ...................... 5.0 N.D. ························ 1.2 .................... 
1, 1-Dichloroethene ...................... 5.0 N.D. ························ 1.3 ··················· 
cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene ................ 5.0 N.D. ........................ 1.3 ··················· 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ............. 5.0 N.D. ........................ 1.3 . .................. 
1 ,2-Dichloropropane .................... q.O N.D. ························ 1.1 ................... 
1 ,3-Dichloropropane .................... 5.0 N.D. ........................ 1.1 . .................. 
2,2-Dichloropropane .................... 5.0 N.D. ························ 1.1 ··················· 

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL (AZ0426) Page 1 of 2 

7, 1998 

Sample Result 
ppm/vol 

N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D. 
N.D . 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D . 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D . 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

~ults pertatn only to samples tested in the laboratory. Thts report shall not be 
'·uoduced, excepttn full. wtthout written permtsston from Del Mar Ana~~" PHH00245.AEN <2 of 7> 



Del Mar Analytical 
2852 Allon Ave., lrvone. CA 92606 

1014 E. Cooley Dr .. Suole A, Colton, CA 92324 

16525 Sherman Way, Suite C-11, Van Nuys. CA 91406 

9484 Chesapeake Dr., Suite 805. San Diego. CA 92123 

2465 W. 12th Sl., Suole 1, Tempe, AZ 85281 

(949) 261-1022 FAX (949) 261-122 

(909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 370-104 

(818) 779-1844 FAX (818) 779-184 

(619) 505-9596 FAX (619) 505-968 

(602) 968·8272 FAX (602) 968-133' 

AEN, New Mexico Client Project ID: Spartan Technology I 808011 Sampled: 
2709-D Pan American Freeway NE Received: 
Albuquerque, NM 87107 Sample Descript: Air Sample in Tedlar Bag, 808011-01 Extracted: 
Attention: Kimberly McNeill Lab Number: PHH00245 Analyzed: 

Reported: 

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 82608) 

Analyte Reporting Limit Sample Result 
mg/m3 mg/m3 

Reporting Limit 
ppm/val 

1, 1-Dichloropropane .................... 5.0 N.D. ........................ 
cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene .. __ ---------. 5.0 N.D. ........................ 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ___________ 5.0 N.D. ........................ 
Ethylbenzene ............................... 5.0 N.D. ························ 
Hexachlorobutadiene .... ___ ........... 5.0 N.D. ························ 
2-Hexanone ........ __ . _ .... __ .. ____ ......... 5.0 N.D. ························ 
lsopropylbenzene ........................ 5.0 N.D. ........................ 
p-lsopropyltoluene .. _____ . __________ . ___ . 5.0 N.D. ........................ 
Methylene chloride ...................... 5.0 N.D. .......................... 
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ................. 5.0 N.D. ........................ 
Naphthalene ................................ 5.0 N.D. ························ 
n-Propylbenzene ......................... 5.0 N.D. ........................ 
Styrene ........................................ 10 N.D. ......................... 
1 I 1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane ........... 5.0 N.D. ........................ 
1 I 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ........... 5.0 N.D. ························ 
Tetrachloroethene ....................... 5.0 N.D. ........................ 
Toluene ....................................... 5.0 N.D. ......................... 
1 12,3-Trichlorobenzene ............... 5.0 N.D. ........................ 
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ............... 5.0 N.D. ........................ 
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane .................. 5.0 N.D. ························ 
1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane .................. 5.0 N.D. ........................ 

ITrichloroethene ......................... 5.0 13 ........................ 
Trichlorofluoromethane ............... 5.0 N.D. ························ 
1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane ................ 5.0 N.D. ......................... 
1 12,4-Trimethylbenzene ............... 5.0 N.D. ........................ 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ............... 5.0 N.D. ........................ 
Vinyl acetate .. ___ ...... __ .......... ____ .... _ 5.0 N.D. ························ 
Vinyl chloride ... ___ ......... _ ... _______ ..... 5.0 N.D. ........................ 
a-Xylene ...................................... 5.0 N.D. ........................ 
m,p-Xylenes ................................ 5.0 N.D. ........................ 

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present at or above the reporting limit 

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL (AZ0426) Surrogate Standard Recoveries: 

Oibromofluoromethane .................. . 
Toluene-dB .......... ___ ...... _________________ _ 

~:;~ ~< 8 Ken Bal<e~.iY f • ·· l . 

Project Manager · 

4-Bromofluorobenzene .................. . 

Page 2 of 2 

1.1 
1.1 
1.1 
1.2 
0.5 
1.2 
1.0 
0.9 
1.4 
1.2 
1.0 
1.0 
2.4 
0.73 
0.73 
0.74 
1.3 
0.7 
0.7 
0.9 
0.9 
0.93 
0.9 
0.8 
1.0 
1.0 
1.4 
2.0 
1.2 
0.6 

100% 
95% 
88% 

. .................. 

. .................. 

. .................. 

................... 

..................... 

................... 

. ................... 
··················· 
. .................. 
··················· 
··················· 
. .................... 
. .................. 
. .................. 
................... 
. ................... 
. .................... 
. ................... 
. .................. 
................... 
. .................. 
. .................. 
..................... 
. .................. 
. .................. 
. .................. 
................... 
. .................. 
. ................... 
. .................. 

Sample Result 
ppm/val 

N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D . 
N.D.· 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D. 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D. 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D. 
N.D . 
2.4 

N.D. 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D. 
N.D . 
N.D. 
N.D. 

Results pertatn only to samples tested m the laboratory. Thts reoon snail not be 
r·~,roduced. except in full, wtthout wntten perm•sston from Del Mar Anal-~""' PHH00245.AEN <3 of 7> 



2852 Alton Ave .. Irvine, CA 92606 (949) 261-1022 FAX (949) 261-1221 

1014 E. Cooley Or., SUite A, Colton, CA 92324 (909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 370-104• 

Del Mar Analytical 16525 Sherman Way, SUite C-11, Van Nuys. CA 91406 (818) 779-1844 FAX (818) 779-184: , 

9484 Chesapeake Or., Suile 805, San Diego, CA 92123 (619) 505-9596 FAX (619) 505-968! 

2465 W. 12th 51., Suile 1. Tempe, AZ 85281 (602) 968·8272 FAX (602) 968-133c 

AEN, New Mexico Client Project ID: Spartan Technology I 808011 Sampled: 
2709-D Pan American Freeway NE Received: 
Albuquerque, NM 87107 Sample Descript: Air Sample in Tedlar Bag, 808011-02 Extracted: 
Attention: Kimberly McNeill Lab Number: PHH00246 Analyzed: 

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 82608) 
Analyte Reporting Limit Sample Result 

mg/m3 mg/m3 
Reporting Limit 

ppm/val 

!Acetone ...................................... 5.0 30 ~ ........................ 2.1 ··················· 
Benzene ...................................... 5.0 N.D. ......................... 1.6 ··················· 
Bromobenzene ............................ 5.0 N.D. ························ 0.78 ··················· 
Bromochloromethane .................. 5.0 N.D. ························ 0.94 ··················· 
Bromodichloromethane ............... 5.0 N.D. ......................... 0.75 ................... 
Bromoform._ ................................. 5.0 N.D. ························ 0.5 .................... 
Bromomethane ............................ 5.0 N.D. ························ 1.3 ··················· 
2-Butanone .................................. 5.0 N.D. ························ 1.7 ··················· 
n-Butylbenzene ........................... 5.0 N.D. ························ 0.9 ··················· 
sec-Butylbenzene ........................ 5.0 N.D. ························ 0.9 .................... 
tert -Butylbenzene ........................ 5.0 N.D. ......................... 0.9 ··················· 
Carbon Disulfide .......................... 5.0 N.D. ························ 1.6 ................... 
Carbon tetrachloride .................... 5.0 N.D. ························ 0.79 .................... 
Chlorobenzene ............................ 5.0 N.D. ........................ 1.2 ··················· 
Chloroethane ............................... 5.0 N.D. ......................... 1.9 . .................. 
Chloroform ................................... 5.0 N.D. ························ 1.0 ··················· 
Chloromethane ............................ 5.0 N.D. ························ 2.4 .................... 
2-Chlorotoluene ........................... 5.0 N.D. ......................... 1.0 ··················· 
4-Chlorotoluene ........................... 5.0 N.D. ........................ 1.0 ··················· 
Dibromochloromethane ............... 5.0 N.D. ........................ 0.6 ··················· 
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ..... 5.0 N.D. ......................... 0.5 . .................... 
1 ,2-Dibromoethane ...................... 5.0 N.D. ......................... 0.7 ··················· 
Dibromomethane ......................... 5.0 N.D. ························ 0.7 ................... 
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene ................... 5.0 N.D. ························ 0.8 ··················· 
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene ................... 5.0 N.D. ........................ 0.8 ··················· 
1 A-Dichlorobenzene ................... 5.0 N.D. ........................ 0.8 .................... 
Dichlorodifluoromethane ............. 5.0 N.D. ........................ 1.0 ................... 
1, 1-Dichloroethane ...................... 5.0 N.D. ........................ 1.2 ··················· 
1 ,2-Dichloroethane ...................... 5.0 N.D. ························ 1.2 ··················· 
1, 1-Dichloroethene ...................... 5.0 N.D. ........................ 1.3 ··················· 
cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene ................ 5.0 N.D. ........................ 1.3 ··················· 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene ............. 5.0 N.D. ························ 1.3 ··················· 
1 ,2-Dichloropropane .................... 5.0 N.D. ........................ 1.1 ................... 
1 ,3-Dichloropropane .................... 5.0 N.D. ························ 1.1 ··················· 
2,2-Dichloropropane .................... 5.0 N.D. ························ 1.1 ··················· 

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL (AZ0426) Page 1 of 2 

Sample Result 
ppm/val 

13 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D . 
N.D. 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D. 
N.D . 
N.D. 
N.D . 
N.D. 
N.D . 
N.D. 
N.D . 
N.D. 
N.D . 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

Results pertain only lo samples tested '" I he laboratory. Th1s reoon snail not be 
-~~oduced. except 1n full. Without wnlten perm15510n from Del Mar Anah·..--."' PHH00245.AEN <4 of 7> 



Del Mar Analytical 
2852 Alton Ave .• Irvine. CA 92606 

1014 E. Cooley Or., Suite A, Colton. CA 92324 

1 6525 Sherman Way, Suite C· 1 1. Van Nuys. CA 91 406 

9484 Chesapeake Dr .. Suote 805. San Diego. CA 92123 

2465 W. 12th St.. SUite 1. Tempe, AZ 85281 

(949) 261-1022 FAX (949) 261-1 22" 

(909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 370·104{ 

(818) 779-1844 FAX (818) 779·184J, 

(6 1 9) 505·9596 FAX (6 1 9) 505·968S 

(602) 968·8272 FAX (602) 968· 1 33P 

AEN, New Mexico Client Project ID: Sparton Technology /808011 Sampled: 
2709-D Pan American Freeway NE Received: 
Albuquerque, NM 87107 Sample Descript: Air Sample in Tedlar Bag, 808011-02 Extracted: 
Attention: Kimberly McNeill Lab Number: PHH00246 Analyzed: 

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 82608) 

Analyte Reporting Limit Sample Result 
mg/m3 mg/m3 

Reporting Limit 
ppm/vol 

1, 1-Dichloropropane .................... 5.0 N.D. .......................... 
cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene .............. 5.0 N.D. ........................... 
trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene ........... 5.0 N.D. ........................... 
Ethylbenzene ............................... 5.0 N.D. ............................ 
Hexachlorobutadiene .................. 5.0 N.D. .......................... 
2-Hexanone ................................. 5.0 N.D. ............................. 
lsopropylbenzene ........................ 5.0 N.D. ........................... 
p:..lsopropyltoluene ....................... 5.0 N.D. ........................... 
Methylene chloride ...................... 5.0 N.D. ............................. 
4-Methyl-2 -pentanone ................. 5.0 N.D. ........................ 
Naphthalene ................................ 5.0 N.D. ························ 
n-Propylbenzene ......................... 5.0 N.D. ........................ 
Styrene ........................................ 10 N.D. ........................ 
1,1, 1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane ........... 5.0 N.D. ........................ 
1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ........... 5.0 N.D. ........................ 
Tetrachloroethane ....................... 5.0 N.D. ························ 
Toluene ....................................... 5.0 N.D. ........................ 
1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ............... 5.0 N.D. ........................ 
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ............... 5.0 N.D. ......................... 

11,1,1-Trichloroethane ................ 5.0 24 ............................ 
1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane .................. 5.0 N.D. ........................ 
I Trichloroethene ......................... 5.0 130 ........................... 
Trichlorofluoromethane ............... 5.0 N.D. ························ 
1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane ................ 5.0 N.D. ......................... 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ............... 5.0 N.D. ........................ 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ............... 5.0 N.D. ......................... 
Vinyl acetate ................................ 5.0 N.D. ........................ 
Vinyl chloride ............................... 5.0 N.D. ························ 
o-Xylene ...................................... 5.0 N.D. ························ 
m,p-Xylenes ................................ 5.0 N.D. ························ 

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present at or above the reporting limit. 

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL (AZ0426) 

) r.: r-· 
t \... 

Ken Baker 
Project Manager 

Surrogate Standard Recoveries: 

Dibromofluoromethane .................. . 

Toluene--dB .................................... . 

4-Bromofluorobenzene .................. . 

Page 2 of 2 

1.1 
1.1 
1.1 
1.2 
0.5 
1.2 
1.0 
0.9 
1.4 
1.2 
1.0 
1.0 
2.4 

0.73 
0.73 
0.74 
1.3 
0.7 
0.7 
0.9 
0.9 

0.93 
0.9 
0.8 
1.0 
1.0 
1.4 
2.0 
1.2 
0.6 

100% 
96% 
88% 

...................... 

...................... 

........................ 

.................... 

...................... 

........................ 

........................ 

..................... 

··················· 
................... 
··················· 
................... 

··················· 
··················· 
··················· 
................... 
................... 
··················· 
··················· 
.................... 
.................... 
................... 
................... 
··················· 
··················· 
................... 
. .................. 

··················· 
. .................. 
··················· 

Sample Result 
ppm/vol 

N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D. 
N.D . 
N.D. 
N.D . 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D. 
N.D. 
4.4 

N.D. 
24 

N.D . 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

Results pertatn only to samples tested tn the laOOra<ory. Th•s report shall not be 
~reduced, excepl in fulL without wntten perm1ssron from Del Mar Anal~~!\ PHH00245.AEN <5 of 7> 



2852 Alton Ave .. Irvine, CA 92606 (949) 261-1022 FAX (949) 261-122; 

1014 E. Cooley Dr .. Suite A, Colton. CA 92324 (909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 370-104• 

Del Mar Analytical 16525 Sherman Way. SUite C·11. Van Nuys. CA 91406 (818) 779·1844 FAX (818) 779-184' • 

9484 Chesapeake Dr .. Suite 805. San Diego. CA 92123 (619) 505·9596 FAX (619) 505·968 

2465 W. 12th St .. Swte 1, Tempe. AZ 85281 (602) 968-8272 FAX (602) 968·133.• 

AEN, New Mexico 
2709-D Pan American Freeway 
Albuquerque, NM 87107 
Attention: Kimberly McNeill 

Extracted: 
Analyzed: 
Reported: 

Matrix: 

Aug 6, 1998 
Aug 6, 1998 
Aug 7, 1998 

Air 

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 82608) 
Analyte 

Acetone ...................................... . 
Benzene ..................................... . 
Bromobenzene ........................... . 
Bromochloromethane ................. . 
Bromod ichloromethane .............. . 
Bromoform .................................. . 
Bromomethane ........................... . 
2-Butanone ................................. . 
n-Butylbenzene .......................... . 
sec-Butylbenzene ....................... . 
tert-Butylbenzene ...................... .. 
Carbon Disulfide ........................ .. 
Carbon tetrachloride ................... . 
Chlorobenzene ........................... . 
Chloroethane .............................. . 
Chloroform ................................. .. 
Chloromethane .......................... .. 
2-Chlorotoluene .......................... . 
4-Chlorotoluene .......................... . 
Dibromochloromethane .............. . 
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane .... . 
1 ,2-Dibromoethane .................... .. 
Dibromomethane ....................... .. 
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene .................. . 
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene ................. .. 
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene ................. .. 
Dichlorodifluoromethane ............ . 
1, 1-Dichloroethane ..................... . 
1 ,2-Dichloroethane ..................... . 
1, 1-Dichloroethene .................... .. 
cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene .............. .. 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene ........... .. 
1 ,2-Dichloropropane ................... . 
1 ,3-Dichloropropane .................. .. 
2,2-Dichloropropane ................... . 

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL (AZ0426) 

Reporting Limit Sample Result 
mg/m3 mg/m3 

5.0 N.D. ........................ 
5.0 N.D. ........................ 
5.0 N.D. ........................ 
5.0 N.D. ........................ 
5.0 N.D. ........................ 
5.0 N.D. ........................ 
5.0 N.D. ........................ 
5.0 N.D. ........................ 
5.0 N.D. ......................... 
5.0 N.D. ........................ 
5.0 N.D. ......................... 
5.0 N.D. ........................ 
5.0 N.D. ........................ 
5.0 N.D. ........................ 
5.0 N.D. ........................ 
5.0 N.D. ........................ 
5.0 N.D. ························ 
5.0 N.D. ........................ 
5.0 N.D. ........................ 
5.0 N.D. ........................ 
5.0 N.D. ························ 
5.0 N.D. ························ 
5.0 N.D. ........................ 
5.0 N.D. ........................ 
5.0 N.D. ........................ 
5.0 N.D. ........................ 
5.0 N.D. ........................ 
5.0 N.D. ........................ 
5.0 N.D. ........................ 
5.0 N.D. ........................ 
5.0 N.D. ························ 
5.0 N.D. ························ 
5.0 N.D. ························ 
5.0 N.D. ........................ 
5.0 N.D. ........................ 

1 of 2 

Reporting Limit 
ppm/val 

2.1 
1.6 

0.78 
0.94 
0.75 
0.5 
1.3 
1.7 
0.9 
0.9 
0.9 
1.6 

0.79 
1.2 
1.9 
1.0 
2.4 
1.0 
1.0 
0.6 
0.5 
0.7 
0.7 
0.8 
0.8 
0.8 
1.0 
1.2 
1.2 
1.3 
1.3 
1.3 
1 .1 
1 .1 
1 .1 

Sample Result 
ppm/val 

N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D. 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D . 
N.D. 

~ulls pertam only to samples tested 1n the laboratory. Th1s report snaU~e 
reduced, exceot 1n full. w1thout wntten permiSSIOn from Del Mar ".:lal PHH00245.AEN <6 of 7> 



Del Mar Analytical 
2652 Alton Ave., lrvtne. CA 92606 

1014 E. Cooley Dr .. SUtte A, Colton. CA 92324 

16525 Sherman Way, Suite C-11. Van Nuys. CA 91406 

9464 Chesapeake Dr., Sutle 605. San Diego. CA 92123 

2465 W. 12th St .. SUtte 1, Tempe. AZ 65261 

(949) 261-1022 FAX (949) 261·122 

(909) 370·4667 FAX (909) 370·104 

(616) 779·1644 FAX (616) 779·164 , 

(619) 505·9596 FAX (619) 505·968 

(602) 968·8272 FAX (602) 968·133 

AEN, New Mexico 
2709-D Pan American Freeway 
Albuquerque, NM 87107 
Attention: Kimberly McNeill 

Extracted: 
Analyzed: 
Reported: 

Matrix: 

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 82608) 

Analyte Reporting Limit Sample Result 
mg/m3 mg/m3 

1, 1-Dichloropropane ................... . 5.0 N.D. ························ 
cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene ............ .. 5.0 N.D. ························ 
trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene .......... . 5.0 N.D. ························ 
Ethylbenzene .............................. . 5.0 N.D. ........................ 
Hexachlorobutadiene ................. . 5.0 N.D. ........................ 
2-Hexanone ................................ . 5.0 N.D. ························ 
lsopropylbenzene ...................... .. 5.0 N.D. ........................ 
p-lsopropyltoluene ...................... . 5.0 N.D. ························ 
Methylene chloride ..................... . 5.0 N.D. ························ 
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ................ . 5.0 N.D. ......................... 
Naphthalene ............................... . 5.0 N.D. ......................... 
n-Propylbenzene ........................ . 5.0 N.D. ························ 
Styrene ....................................... . 10 N.D. ························ 
1,1, 1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane .......... . 5.0 N.D. ························ 
1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ......... .. 5.0 N.D. ························ 
Tetrachloroethene ...................... . 5.0 N.D. ························ 
Toluene ...................................... . 5.0 N.D. ........................ 
1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ............. .. 5.0 N.D. ························ 
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ............. .. 5.0 N.D. ......................... 
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane ................. . 5.0 N.D. ························ 
1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane ................ .. 5.0 N.D. ........................ 
Trichloroethene .......................... . 5.0 N.D. ........................ 
Trichlorofluoromethane ............. .. 5.0 N.D. ························ 
1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane ............... . 5.0 N.D. ························ 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ............. .. 5.0 N.D. ························ 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ............. .. 5.0 N.D. ························ 
Vinyl acetate .............................. .. 5.0 N.D. ........................ 
Vinyl chloride .............................. . 5.0 N.D. ························ 
a-Xylene ..................................... . 5.0 N.D. ························ 
m,p-Xylenes ............................... . 5.0 N.D. ........................ 

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present at or above the reporting limit. 

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL (AZ0426) 

Ken Baker 
Project Manager 

Surrogate Standard Recoveries: 

Dibromonuoromethane ............ . 

Toluene-dB .. 

4-Bromonuorcbenzene .. 
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Reporting Limit 
ppm/val 

1.1 
1.1 
1.1 
1.2 
0.5 
1.2 
1.0 
0.9 
1.4 
1.2 
1.0 
1.0 
2.4 

0.73 
0.73 
0.74 
1.3 
0.7 
0.7 
0.9 
0.9 

0.93 
0.9 
0.8 
1.0 
1.0 
1.4 
2.0 
1.2 
0.6 

93% 
96% 
89% 

Aug 6, 1998 
Aug 6, 1998 
Aug 7, 1998 

Air 

Sample Result 
ppm/val 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D. 
N.D . 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D . 
N.D. 
N.D . 
N.D. 
N.D . 
N.D . 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D . 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D . 

,~u!ts perta1n only to samples tested 1n :'""e laboratory. Th1s report shal!~~be 
,reduced. except tn full, wtlhout wntte., oermtssion from Del Mar Ana PHH00245.AEN <7 of 7> 
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